503046688 11/04/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3093287

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
AVANTA ORTHOPAED	ICS, INC.		10/05/2004				
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:	1	A VB ACQUISITION CO., LLC					
Street Address:	_	505 PARK AVENUE					
Internal Address:		14TH FLOOR					
City:		NEW YORK					
State/Country:	NEW YO	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10022						
Property Type		Number	-				
Patent Number:	87	758445	-				
			J				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	•	08)654-7866					
• · · · · · ·							
			nsuccessful, it will be sent ent via US Mail.				
using a fax number, if	provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 08) 518-6308					
using a fax number, if	provided; (9	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se					
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; (9 A: LI	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M					
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	provided; (9 A: LI 60	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST					
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; (9 A: LI 60	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M					
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	provided; (9 A: LI 60 W	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	provided; (9 A: LI 60 W	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST /ESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	provided; (9 A: LI 60 W	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST /ESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0-761 DCC (6089)					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	provided; (9 A: LI 60 W	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST /ESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0-761 DCC (6089) KEITH E. GILMAN					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	provided; (9 A: LI 60 W	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST /ESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0-761 DCC (6089) KEITH E. GILMAN /Keith E. Gilman/					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment to VE	provided; (9 . A: . LI 60 . W JMBER: 	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 108) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M D0 SOUTH AVENUE WEST ZESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0-761 DCC (6089) KEITH E. GILMAN /Keith E. Gilman/ 11/04/2014					
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	provided; (9 As LI 60 W JMBER: 3#page1.tif 3#page2.tif	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 08) 518-6308 ssignment@ldlkm.com DLK&M 00 SOUTH AVENUE WEST /ESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0-761 DCC (6089) KEITH E. GILMAN /Keith E. Gilman/ 11/04/2014					

EXECUTION COPY

ASSIGNMENT

Patent Assignment ("Assignment") dated as of this 5th day of October, 2004 (the "Effective Date"), between AVANTA ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., a California corporation ("Assignor") and VB ACQUISITION CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 5th, 2004;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in Schedule A and an equal and undivided portion of the whole right, title and interest in the patent application listed in Schedule B, and the inventions disclosed therein;

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of acquiring said patents, and said interest in said patent application and inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned Assignor, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named Assignee, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to the inventions described in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedules A and B, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries:

in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedules A and B and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedules A and B, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

said inventions, applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute.

(-PH/2088095.) HFNWK1: #84830 v.2 #06813-0011 10/01/2004

> PATENT REEL: 0107/07/ERAME: 0601 REEL: 034097 FRAME: 0424

EXECUTION COPY

whenever requested by the above-named Assignee, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned Assignor.

It is agreed that Assignor shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

Assignor hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Signed this 5th day of October, 2004.

10-5-04	•		marcr	and have	ar ar Ar	(Scal)
Date			Thomas C. Bender	r		
			President thopaedics, Inc.	ar ag		
	•		an a	6	1999) 1997 1997 1997	
Accepted By:	÷			2		2 - 24 - 22 - 4
एन प्रत स		, juli	the A Prisic		· .	(Seal)
Date	. `		anthony G. Visco resident	fiosi	******	······
		For VB Acquis			. · ·	

1-P192088095.1 HFNWK1: #84838 v 2 #06913-0011_10/01/2004

> PATENT REEL: 016**PACTER**AME: 0602 REEL: 034097 FRAME: 0425

Schedule A

EXECUTION COPY

Patent No.	12. 1	<u>Issue Date</u>	Title
U.S. 5,522,900		6/4/1996	Prosthetic Joint and Method of Manufacture
U.S. 5,549,690	• •	8/27/1996	Prosthetic Thumb Joint and Method of Manufacture

1-PH/2088093.1 HPNWK1: #84830 v.2 #06813-0011 10/01/2004

> PATENT REEL: 0167ACTENAME: 0603 REEL: 034097 FRAME: 0426

EXECUTION COPY

<u>Schedule B</u>

Patent App. No.

10/897,317

7/22/2004

Filing Date

Prosthetic Wrist Implant

Title

1-PH/2088095.1 HFNWK1:#84830 v.2 #06813-0011_10/01/2004

RECORDED: 10/31/2005 RECORDED: 11/04/2014 PATENT REEL: 0167ACTENAME: 0604 REEL: 034097 FRAME: 0427